



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 59/2024; I.A. 33580/2024 (Application under Section 149 read with Section 151, CPC seeking exemption from paying/ affixing ad valorem court fees) & I.A. 33579/2024 (Application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC)

SANJEEV MITLA

Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Adv.
for R-2 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Puneet Bhattacharya, Adv.
for R-3

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

25.09.2024

%

1. As per office note for 16/08/2024, respondent no.2 & 3 have been served. SDM, Friends Colony (West), Delhi has been served.
2. Affidavit of service and copy of publication of citations in the newspapers 'Times of India' and 'Navbharat Times' have been filed on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Affidavits of attesting witnesses Mrs. Renu Luther, Mr. Harish Kumar have been filed.
4. As per office note, vakalatnama and list of documents along with documents have been filed on behalf of



respondent no.3.

5. Objections and reply filed on behalf of respondent no.3 have been returned under objection. Learned counsel for respondent no.3 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.
6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Reply has been filed on behalf of SDM (Defence Colony). Mr. Parveen Kumar, Senior Assistant from the office of SDM (Defence Colony), Delhi submits that valuation report could not be prepared and filed as the petitioner has not submitted relevant documents of the property.
8. None has appeared on behalf of the petitioner today.
9. Petitioner is directed to co-operate with the SDM concerned for preparation of valuation report.
10. SDM is directed to file valuation report before the next date of hearing.
11. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **18th October, 2024**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 25, 2024/nk
Click here to check corrigendum, if any